

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(NORTHERN DIVISION)

WHEELABRATOR BALTIMORE, L.P., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF BALTIMORE,

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
* Civil Action No. 1:19-CV-01264-GLR
*
*
*
*
*

* * * * *

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew Nayden, Chief Solicitor (Bar No. 04751)
Thomas P. G. Webb, Asst. Solicitor (Bar No. 18624)
Doris N. Weil, Asst. Solicitor (Bar No. 19679)
BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT
100 N. Holliday Street
City Hall
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Phone: 410-396-3298
Fax: 410-547-1025
matthew.nayden@baltimorecity.gov
tom.webb@baltimorecity.gov
doris.weil2@baltimorecity.gov

John F. Dougherty (Bar No. 25369)
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Phone: 410-752-6030
Fax: 410-539-1269
jdougherty@kg-law.com

Attorneys for Defendant Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1**
- II. DISPUTED FACTS 4**
 - A. Evidentiary Objections Under Rule 56..... 4*
 - B. Disputed Facts 5*
 - 1. Wheelabrator's Expired Permit 5
 - 2. Plaintiffs could meet the City's more stringent standards, but they have chosen not to use the best available control technology. 7
 - 3. The Palm Beach Incinerator demonstrates that the City's more stringent standards can be met using available technology..... 8
 - 4. Continuous Emissions Monitoring Systems as defined in the BCAA are available..... 8
- III. ARGUMENT 9**
 - A. The CAA Broadly Allows More Stringent Local Emissions Standards 9*
 - B. Maryland Law Allows Local Regulation of Air Emissions..... 11*
 - C. Maryland Solid Waste Laws do not Preempt an Air Emissions Ordinance 13*
- IV. CONCLUSION 15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>North Carolina exrel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 2450, SEPT.TERM,2015, 2018 WL 1747920 (Md. App. Apr. 11, 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Little v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 603294 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 14, 2017)	9
<i>Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. LWC Mgmt. Co. Inc.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 258 (W.D. La. 2007).....	10, 13
<i>Maryland Reclamation Associates, Inc. v. Harford County</i> , 414 Md. 1, 994 A.2d 842 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 675 F.Supp.2d 524 (D. Md. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Silver Spring Volunteer Fire Dep't</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 398 (D. Md. 2015)	7, 8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7661b.....	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 6929.....	14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C § 7416.....	12, 13
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 2-104	14, 15, 16, 17
Rules	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26.....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....	7, 8
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 70.5	8
COMAR 26.11.03.02B	8
COMAR 26.11.03.13.B	9
